| A VEH . | L
Pl i 57 50 s Johy Clawwins

’ AATIDNALZSHIASHINGTON  ((W@g
% ENDOWMENT '©C. 20506 U
| FOR | Sarimgl rreens d
THE ARTS NS S Uiy
7] 75

Hr, Jon A. Trickaon

spongored Raseaxch Officer
stanford liniversity ' - L
granford, California 94305 U 53‘@?5 o

maar Ulr. Trickson:

I+ is a pleasure to inform you that Grant C50-31-282 in the
amount of $160,000 is awarded to the Board of Trustees of
the Leland Stanford Junior University. Under this grant,
Funds in the amount of #100,000 are available directly from
rhe Jational Endowment for the Arts. Private gifts of
460,000 will be paid directly to the grantee by the donors.
211l funds made available under this grant must be obligated
within the grant perlod to support the development of a
music composition facility where new methods of musical
composition will be explored and rasearched, providing a new
musical resource for composers, as outlined in your applica-
tion (A06534-75) dated August 9, 1974 and correspondence re-
farred to below. The grant starting date is June 1, 1975
and the grant ending date is May 31, 1977.

Tt ig understood that payments on this grant will not be re-
leased until the Endowment receives and accepts a project

J budget. The budget muat be complatad in accordance with in-

: akructions set out in the "Special Instructions for Project
Budget/Request for Change" anclosed with this grant letter,
In preparing the revised budget, it is understood that the
sndowment's pro rata participation in the project costs will
not ba increased over the requested pro rata share in the
initial regquest.

It is a condition of this grant that Endowment funds pro-
vided may not exceed fifty percent of the total cost of
this project. The obligation of the Endowment shall not
e increased unless agreed to in writing by the Chairman
or her duly authorized representative.

It is a condition of this grant that indirect costs may
not exceed the amount as set forth in the projesct budget.
In the event a Federal audit establishes that a lesser
amount is properly chargeable to the project, it is under-
stood that the lesser amount will be considered the allow-
able indirect costs of the project.



Center for Computer Research in Music and Acoustics
Department of Music, Stanford University '
Stanford, California 94305
July 11, 1974

Dr. Walter Anderson

Director, Music Program
National Endowment for the Arts
1425 K Street

Washington, D.C, 20506

Dear Dr. Anderson,

Enclosed are copies of both the NEA and NSF proposals. Next week Stanford will
officially submit the NEA application form together with twelve copies of the NEA
proposal and six copies of the NSF proposal. If you should need more copies of any
of these please let us know and we will send them immediately.

According to your suggestion we will also send copies of both propoesals to Bill Lacy
with a note pointing to architectural and environmental applications of our research.

In seeking matching funds we have approached the Ford Foundation and have given
your name and Dr. Moraff’s as contacts in the funding effort. For this reason we have
also included a copy of John Chowning’s letter to Mr. Howard Dressner of the Ford
Foundation.

We wish to thank you again for your help and encouragement in the preparation of
these proposals, and for taking the time to visit us and our facility.

Sincerely,

Loren Rush






159

VI: BUDGET -

RESEARCH GRANT PROPOSAL BUDGET
TWO YEARS BEGINING 1 APRIL 1975

YEAR 1 YEAR 2
Requested. Total Requested Total.
Budget Category From NSF Costs From NSF Costs.
A. SALARIES & WAGES*:
1. Senior Personnel |
a. Smith, Leland C., : ' $ 8 $ 5,348 8 8 8 5,774

Professor,
Co-principal Investigator, 25%
B months FTE

b. Chowuntng, John M., $ 19,802 $19,200

Research Associate, 3
Co-principal Investigator, 75% A F%béd) ( 35%% )
18 months FTE ‘ _ '
c. Cohen, Albert ¢ 8 s 2,988 § g 4 3.132-'
Chairman, Music Department’
Program Coordinator, 10%
2.4 months FTE
2. Professional Personnel | e
- P gush. Lorzn. _— 812,968 /$17,280 $13,398 /818,663 .
esearch Associate, YA : : :
18 manths FTE o e ) ) (qéé?) 6398
b. Grey, Johg M., con $7,128 814, 256 |3 7,693  $15,397
Research ssoclate, 9 124} f i
12 months FTE A (el | (768) (14528)
c. gnorer, Jimes A, cax $ 7,128 314,255 $ 7,699 ;-815 387 :
esearch Associate, ‘ } 7644 P
12 months FTE \ 8 (e : ) (ﬁ;g1@ ?
o oo - o $5,488 $12,958 46,999 | 813, 997 / |
ystems rcgrammer, Y }\_,,//
12 months FTE a e0), (6778 F297%
3. Student Research Assistants N _ . :
By —mmmmmmmmas , $5,078 $5,070 $5,078 § 5,879
Student Research Ass't., R
50% Acad. Yr., 190% Summer
15 months FTE
* Salary increases are projscted at 8% per year | :
: B ﬁ §9(03
Sed- A£9(03
e, /F ST
b " *1153*
D 7/’ ﬁ‘( g . Wb
(DY 4 0 04 b 10
, 755’_2"‘ ' i 1“0
4?2 35 y? ¢ . 4

I I R N Ry

FQJ”00!4QQJ)

15,55¢ (3184
8 11,664 428,736

2




151

By s . .
Student Research Ass't,,
5% Acad. Yr,, 108% Summer
‘15 months FTE

4, Other Persennsl

a. Baur, 0.,
Secretary, 20%
4,8 months FTE

Total Salaries and Wages

B. STAFF BENEFITS:

4-1-75 to 8-31-75 e 18.0%
9-1-75 to 8-31-76 e 19,9%
9-1-76 to 3-31-77 a 28.9%

C. TOTAL SALARIES, WAGES AND STAFF BENEFITS:

D. PERMANENT EQUIPMENT:
NOTE: Application is being made to the
National Endoument for the Arts for the
permanent equipment. -

POPL1/45 with Accessories
UNIX Time-Sharing Monitor
Special Purpose Processor
Disk Contralier and Drive
Disk Packs

Display Sustem and Interface
Simmographics tablet

8 Channel Tape Recorder
Amplifiers

Speakers

Dotby Units

Acoustical Module
Acoustical Room

Total Permanent Equipment
E. EXPENDABLE EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES:
F. TRAVEL:
1. Domestic
2. Intsrnational
Research association With
IRCAM (Boulez) - Paris:

G. PUBLICATION COSTS:

{out P = *;C~7 ﬂ/

@ ! 7&—)/ I —_ gc’jj;c
I

) ° 7

$5,078 $5878 $5878 ¢ 5,979
1,981 81,381 $2,148 2,140
%56,617 $98,315 69,339 §195,37%
| —_Cugo SRAL S
e 37555
$ 6,247 87,374
§6,276 818,898 % 4,777 8 8,343
87,848 812294
810,523 318,272 - 11,817 #2063
$67,140 8116,531° % 72,156 $128,813
§ B 866,085 8 B 3
§ 9 $20,008 8 g g
§ @ $79,880 4§ B 8
§ @ 831,600 ¢ 3 8
§ -5 BT § . g g
§ B $13,7588§ - g ¢
8 B 8 2,500 $ B 8
y 8 812,800 ¢ B 3
g 8 8 1,008 § g 3
3 8 8 2,400 8 2 8
§ B $ 2,508 & g 8
§ 8 8 4pag 8 B 8
§ 5 820,000 § B 8
§  © §2457% § 9 3
$1,006 $1,888 $1,008 $ 1,000
$1,700 %1,708. $1,768 '$ 1,798
$2,268 $2,250 $2.260 4§ 2 069
$ 8 8% 8 81,889 3§ 1,000

QU RN DOD -




1562

. EQUIPMENT RENTAL:

[8M Disk Rental

. CONSULTANT COSTS:

John R, Pierce
QTHER COSTS:

- Dffice Supplies, Communications, stc,

TOTAL DOIRECT C0STS: (A thru J minus D)
INDIRECT COSTS: 47% Of Total Direct Costs
TOTAL COSTS:

TWO-YEAR TOTALS
PROPOSED ABDETIONAL FUNDING
NSF, Psychobiology
National Endoument for the Arts

Private Donors

819,089

410,008 $12,000 812,000
$ 9 % 1,000 % @ $ 1,880
1,508 % 1,588 81,508 ¢ 1,cpp
$ 83,680 8136,851 $ 89,B16 $14G,473
$ 39,292 $ 65,344 $ 42,128 $ 63,843
$122,892 $447,730  $131,736 $215,316
$254,628 9663, 846
U, Kxx
'$122,868
$122,867



